LEYENDECKER CONSTRUCTION OF TEXAS, INC.

CONSTRUCTORS AND ENGINEERS
LAREDO, TEXAS 78044-1827

TELEPHONE (956) 722-0531 P.O. BOX 1827
FAX (956) 722-8215 4220 SANDERS
DATE: April 9, 2024
PROJECT: City of Laredo Uni-Trade Stadium

Enhancements

6320 Sitatra Parkway
Laredo, TX 78045

TO: Sepulveda Associates Architects Inc
Mr. R. Sepulveda
1820 HHouston St.
Laredo, TX 78040

WE TRANSMIT X herewith
under separate cover
as requested

FOR YOUR X review and approval
information
records

THE FOLLOWING drawings
specifications

change order

shop drawings

product literature

X other Pay App. No. 13-Final (PP: 03/31/24)

| copies date section # description
3each 4/9/2024 App. No. 13-Final - Uni-Trade Stadium
Enhancements FY22-ENG-33

REMARKS/COMMENTS:

Hand Delivered & Emailed

BY: Mrs. R. L. Canales

canales(@(eyicon.net




Application and Certificate for Payment

>H> Document G702" — 1992

TO OWNER: Attn: Ramon E. Chavez, P.E. PROJECT: City of Laredo Uni-Trade APPLICATION NO;  '° Fpal Distribution to:
City of Laredo Stadium Enhancements FY22-ENG-33 PERIOD TO: 04/09/2024
P. 0. Box 579 6320 Sinatra Parkway T0: . OWNER 01
Laredo, TX 78040-0579 Laredo, TX 78045 Ooz.._.._epo._. FOR: Construction ARCHITECT O
FROM OOZH?O._.OW VIA ARCHITECT: CONTRACT DATE: 12/08/2022 CONTRACTOR [J
Leyendecker Construction of Texas, Inc. Sepulveda & Associates
P. O. Box 1827 4220 Sanders Ave. 1820 Houston St. PROJECT NOS: / / FELD O
Laredo, TX 78044-1827 Laredo, TX 78040 #256
OTHER O

CONTRACTOR’S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract.
AIA Document G703™, Continuation Sheet, is attached.

The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractor’s knowledge, information
and belief the Work covered by this Application for Payment has been completed in accordance
with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been paid by the Contractor for Work for
which previous Certificates for Payment were issued and payments received from the Owner, and

1. ORIGINAL GONTRACT SUM ........convmmemmmn s i ll L, $ 8,627,500.00 that current payment shown herein is now a\m\.
2. NET CHANGE BY CHANGE ORDERS ................cccooone. $ 0.00  CONTRACTOR: Egjegdeker \ 1
3. CONTRACT SUMTO DATE (Line £ 2Jls 1Ee e oo omoesnos s somees $ 8,627,500.00 Ry : \.\?QY N\ AL Dote: | R
4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE (Column G on G703) ...... $ 8627,50000  Stateof:  Texas b PR
5. RETAINAGE: County of:  VVebb
a. % of Completed Work Subscribed and sworn to before
(Columns D + E on G703) $ me this  Sth April 2@24 of :
b. % of Stored Material i i LL g0 Fle o 1/ g
(Column F on G703) $ Notary Public: R.Linda Canales & (]I /7 olo \oriklss
My commission expires: 11-14-2024
Total Retainage (Lines 5a + 5b, or Total in Column I of G703)...... $ 0.00
6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE ...........oovoeeeeeeeneianennanes $ 862750000 ARCHITECT’S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
(Line 4 minus Line 5 Total) In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site observations and the data comprising
7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT $ 8,196,125.00 this application, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of the Architect’s knowledge,
g z N o e information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated, the quality of the Work is in
(Line 6 from prior Certificate) accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entitled to payment of the
$/ CURRENT PAYMENTDUE 5. B ol o b [s T A SRR R
9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE AMOUNTCERTIEIED .l et S $
(Line 3 minus Line 6) $ 0.00 (Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amount applied. Initial all figures on this
Application and on the Continuation Sheet that are changed to conform with the amount certified.)
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS ARCHITECT: Robert Sepiicte
Total changes approved in previous months by Owner | $ 0.00 |§ 0.00 By: Date:
Total approved this month $ DORs 090 | This Certificate is not negotiable. The AMOUNT CERTIFIED is payable only to the Contractor
TOTAL |$ 0.00 |§ 0.00 named herein. Issuance, payment and acceptance of payment are without prejudice to any rights of
NET CHANGES by Change Order 3 0.00 the Owner or Contractor under this Contract.

CAUTION: You should sign an original AIA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An original assures that changes will not be obscured.

AlA Document G702™ — 1992, Copyright © 1953, 1963, 1965, 1971, 1978, 1983 and 1992 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law
and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent
possible under the law. Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AlIA Contract Documents, e-mail The American Institute of Architects’ legal

counsel, copyright@aia.org.

010711ACD44



CITY OF LAREDO
CONTRACTOR’S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

PROJECT: CITY OF LAREDO UNI-TRADE STADIUM ENHANCEMENTS
ESTIMATE NO.: _13-Final.
DATE FROM: 03/01/2024

TO: 03/31/2024
ORIGINAL CONTRACT: $ 8,627,500.00 TOTAL WORK TO DATE:  $8,627,500.00
CHANGE ORDERS: $ 0.00 MATERIALS ON HAND: $ 0.00
5% RETAINAGE: § 000
TOTAL TO DATE: $ 8.627,500.00 PREVIOUS PAYMENTS: $8.196.125.00
% COMPLETE: 100% AMOUNT DUE: $ 431.375.00

CERTIFICATE OF CONTRACTOR:

I certify that all items and amounts shown on this request for partial payment are correct and that all work

has been performed and/or materials supplied in full jfi accordafice with the requirements on the contract

documents. = U, |

(CONTRACTOR) By: =7 N, Uf\ 04/09/2024
Gary Leyendecker, PE, Leyé’ﬁ‘dccké’rxéonstruction of Texas, Inc Date

CERTIFICATE OF FIELD REPRESENTATIVE:
I have checked this request for partial payment against the notes and reports of my inspections of the project
and in my opinion the statement of work performed and/or material supplied is accurate and that the
contractor is observing the requirements of the contract documents.
(INSPECTOR )

By:

Juan Medina, City of Laredo Date

CERTIFICATE OF ENGINEER:
[ certify that I have checked and verified the above and foregoing request for partial payment and that it is
a true and correct statement of work performed and/or material supplied by the contractor and that same

has been performed and/or supplied in full accordance with the requirements of the contract documents.
(CONSULTANT)

By:
Robert Sepulveda, Sepulveda Associates Architects Inc Date
RECOMMENDED FOR PAYMENT: VERIFIED FOR PAYMENT:
Ramon E. Chavez, P.E, City Engineer Jaime F. Garcia Jr., P.E.
Engineering Project Manager
DATE: DATE:
APPROVED FOR PAYMENT: DATE:

Finance Department



AFFIDAVIT OF PAYMENT OF DEBTS AND CLAIMS AND RELEASE OF LIENS

TO: CITY OF LAREDO
WEBB COUNTY, TEXAS

PROJECT: CITY OF LAREDO UNI-TRADE STADIUM ENHANCEMENTS

By this instrument the undersigned contractor engaged in the construction of the above project
certifies that on this date, or anytime prior thereto, except listed below, contractor has paid in full
or has otherwise satisfied all obligations for all materials and for all known indebtedness and
claims against the project, its land, improvements and equipment of every kind.

The undersigned hereby certifies that he has received all payments currently due under his
contract for work on the project above referred. Therefore, the undersigned does hereby waive
and/or release any and all liens against the property, project and as of the _9", day of _ April

, 2024,
@é@fwﬂé\
Leyendecker Construction of Texas, Inc
STATE OF TEXAS:

cOUNTY OF (Do) fr

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared (. O f\:'.;,'-; AleleA
known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and being
first duly sworn, acknowledge to me that he executed the same for the purposes and
consideration therein expressed and declared to me that the statements therein are true.

)

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO before me this YA day of Upre f | ;
04 ’

NOTARY PUBLIC: ). inda (e e .
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: V1w . (¢, IO/ .




AFFIDAVIT OF PAYMENTS OF DEBITS AND CLAIMS
AND RELEASE OF LIENS

TO: CITY OF LAREDO PROJECT: Uni-Trade Stadium
P.O. Box 579 Enhancements
Laredo, TX 78040-0579 6320 Sinatra Pkway.

Laredo, TX 78045

BY THIS INSTRUMENT THE UNDERSIGNED WHO PERFOMS THE
CONSTRUCTION WORK HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT ON THIS DATE, OR ANYTIME
PRIOR THERETO, EXPECT AS LISTED BELOW, HE HAS PAID IN FULL OR HAS
OTHERWISE SATISFIED ALL OBLIGATIONS FOR ALL MATERIALS AND
EQUIPMENT FURNISHED, FOR ALL WORK, LABOR AND SERVICES PERFORMED
AND FOR ALL KNOWN INDEBTEDNESS AND CLAIMS AGAINST THE
UNDERSIGNED FOR DAMAGES ARISING IN ANY MANNER ON OR AGAINST THE
PROJECT, ITS LAND, IMPROVEMENTS AND EQUIPMENT OF EVERY KIND.

THE UNDERSIGNED HEREBY CERTIFIES THAT HE HAS RECEIVED ALL
PAYMENTS CURRENTLY DUE UNDER HIS CONTRACT FOR WORK ON THE
PROJECT (EXCEPT RETAINAGE) . THEREFORE, THE UNDERSIGNED DOES
HEREBY WAIVE AND/OR RELEASE ANY AND ALL LIENS AGAINST THE
PROPERTY PROJECT AND AS OF THE _ 9. DAY OF __April , 2024.

LEYENDECKER CONSTRUCTION OF TEXAS, INC.
Name of Contractor / Sub CQntractor

> =7 ,’ / A

BY: —f éi%%@gégf p
Gary A. Leyendecker, orate Officer
STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF WEBB
BEFORE ME, | INDERSTAND AUTHORITY, ON THIS PERSONALLY
APPEARED & .U Foyudels : KNOWN TO ME TO BE THE PERSON

WHOSE NAME IS SUSCRIBED TO THE FOREGOING INSTRUMANT, AND, BEING
FIRST DULY SWORN, ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT HE EXECUTED THE SAME
FOR THE PRUPOSE AND CONSIDERATION THEREIN EXPRESSED AND
DECLARED TO ME THAT THE STATEMENTS CONTAINED THEREIN ARE TRUE.

.4,{,.(’7_‘,{/ j

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED TO BEFORE ME THIS_ 7. DAY OF () ,2024.

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

PumiaN. TR . CYO . 3 &
e | ¢ D0y J \%"'\4,'\‘((_",1‘(_‘« (Bna oo




CONTINUATION PAGE

Page 1 of 3

PROJECT: City of Laredo Uni-Trade APPLICATION #: 13 Final
Stadium Enhancements FY22-ENG-33 DATE OF APPLICATION: 04/09/2024
Payment Application containing Contractor's signature is attached. PERIOD THRU: 04/09/2024
Uni-Trade Stadium Enhancements PROJECT #s: #256
A B [ D | E F G H [
COMPLETED WORK STORED TOTAL % BALANCE
ITEM # WORK DESCRIPTION mﬂﬂ_wu%v_“..wc AMOUNT AMOUNT MATERIALS |COMPLETED AND| COMP. TO x:_wﬁ_ﬂwwmw
PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD | (NOTIN D ORE) STORED (G/C) | COMPLETION
PERIODS (D+E+F) (C-G)
0100 GENERAL CONDITIONS
0110 General Requirements, $352,500.00 $352,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $352,500.00 100% $0.00
0120 Insurance & Bonds $77,500.00 $77,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $77,500.00 100% $0.00
0130 Mobilization $48,000.00 $48,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $48,000.00 100% $0.00
0140 Contingency $305,000.00 $305,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $305,000.00 100% $0.00
0150 Furniture Storage $52,520.00 $52,520.00 $0.00 $0.00 $52,520.00 100% $0.00
0160 Barricades $18,000.00 $18,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $18,000.00 100% $0.00
0170 Waste/Trash Disposal $66,200.00 $66,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $66,200.00 100% $0.00
0200 SITEWORK
0210 Sitework, Fill, Grade $42,063.00 $42,063.00 $0.00 $0.00 $42,063.00 100% $0.00
0220 Landscape $68,252.00 $68,252.00 $0.00 $0.00 $68,252.00 100% $0.00
0230 Demolition Work, Clgs, Floors $252,522.00 $252,522.00 $0.00 $0.00 $252,522.00 100% $0.00
0300 CONCRETE
0310 Concrete Flatwork $152,500.00 $152,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $152,500.00 100% $0.00
0320 Other Site Concrete $28,522.00 $28,522.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28,522.00 100% $0.00
0330 Misc. Concrete Repair $28,774.00 $28,774.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28,774.00 100% $0.00
0340 Drilled Piers $44,520.00 $44,520.00 $0.00 $0.00 $44,520.00 100% $0.00
0350 Concrete Foundations $58,995.00 $58,995.00 $0.00 $0.00 $58,995.00 100% $0.00
0360 Reinforcing Steel $39,874.00 $39,874.00 $0.00 $0.00 $39,874.00 100% $0.00
0370 Formwork Materials $12,303.00 $12,303.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,303.00 100% $0.00
0380 Expansion/Sawcut $16,500.00 $16,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16,500.00 100% $0.00
0390 Concrete Pumping $8,800.00 $8,800.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,800.00 100% $0.00
0400 MASONRY
0410 Masonry CMU $31,252.00 $31,252.00 $0.00 $0.00 $31,252.00 100% $0.00
0500 METALS
0510 Structural Steel $107,525.00 $107,525.00 $0.00 $0.00 $107,525.00 100% $0.00
0520 Structural Erection $44,600.00 $44,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $44,600.00 100% $0.00
0600 WOODS AND PLASTICS
0610 Rough Carpentry $38,125.00 $38,125.00 $0.00 $0.00 $38,125.00 100% $0.00
SUB-TOTALS $1,894,847.00 $1,894,847.00 $0.00 $0.00 $1,894,847.00 100% $0.00

CONTINUATION PAGE

Quantum Software Solutions, Inc. Document




CONTINUATION PAGE Page 2 of 3
PROJECT: City of Laredo Uni-Trade APPLICATION #: 13 Final
Stadium Enhancements FY22-ENG-33 DATE OF APPLICATION: 04/09/2024
Payment Application containing Contractor's signature is attached. PERIOD THRU: 04/09/2024
Uni-Trade Stadium Enhancements PROJECT #s: #256
A B [ D [ E F G H [
SCHEDULED COMPLE TED WORK RIORED LAl & BALENCE RETAINAGE
ITEM # WORK DESCRIPTION AMOUNT AMOUNT AMOUNT MATERIALS | COMPLETED AND | COMP. TO (If Variable)
PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD (NOTINDORE) STORED (G/C) COMPLETION
PERIODS (D+E+F) (C-G)
0620 Batter Eyewall $42,575.00 $42,575.00 $0.00 $0.00 $42,575.00 100% $0.00
0630 Elevated Platform $32,505.00 $32,505.00 $0.00 $0.00 $32,505.00 100% $0.00
0640 Playscape Entry Feature $18,320.00 $18,320.00 $0.00 $0.00 - $18,320.00 100% $0.00
0650 Misc. Millwork $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $7,500.00 100% $0.00
0700 THERMAL AND MOISTURE
0710 Roofing Renovations $99,520.00 $99,520.00 $0.00 $0.00 $99,520.00 100% $0.00
0720 Sealants/Caulking $42,526.00 $42,526.00 $0.00 $0.00 $42,526.00 100% $0.00
0800 DOORS, WINDOWS AND GLASS
0810 Doors/Hardware $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,000.00 100% $0.00
0820 Doors Labor $17,700.00 $17,700.00 $0.00 $0.00 $17,700.00 100% $0.00
0900 FINISHES
0910 Drywall Reconstrust $32,511.00 $32,511.00 $0.00 $0.00 $32,511.00 100% $0.00
0915 Misc. Wall Repairs $20,500.00 $20,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $20,500.00 100% $0.00
0920 Suspended Ceilings $235,600.00 $235,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $235,600.00 100% $0.00
0925 Tectum Ceilings $54,500.00 $54,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $54,500.00 100% $0.00
0930 Floor Protection $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $15,000.00 100% $0.00
0935 Resinous Floor Finish $200,000.00 $200,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $200,000.00 100% $0.00
0940 Rubber Floor $25,600.00 $25,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $25,600.00 100% $0.00
0950 Carpet Tile Floors $92,000.00 $92,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $92,000.00 100% $0.00
0955 Floor Leveling $22,500.00 $22,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $22,500.00 100% $0.00
0960 Quarry Tile Work $147,520.00 $147,520.00 $0.00 $0.00 $147,520.00 100% $0.00
0870 All Paint Interior/Exterior $252,000.00 $252,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $252,000.00 100% $0.00
0980 Other Floor Paint $35,000.00 $35,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35,000.00 100% $0.00
1000 SPECIALTIES
1010 Bollards $66,500.00 $66,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $66,500.00 100% $0.00
1020 Protective Sports Padding $121,500.00 $121,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $121,500.00 100% $0.00
1030 Protective Nettings $48,325.00 $48,325.00 $0.00 $0.00 $48,325.00 100% $0.00
1040 Labor Netting $12,555.00 $12,555.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,555.00 100% $0.00
1050 Turnstiles $44,600.00 $44,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $44,600.00 100% $0.00
SUB-TOTALS $3,593,704.00 $3,593,704.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,593,704.00 100% $0.00

CONTINUATION PAGE

Quantum Software Solutions, Inc. Document




CONTINUATION PAGE

Page 3 of 3

PROJECT: City of Laredo Uni-Trade APPLICATION #: 13 Final
Stadium Enhancements FY22-ENG-33 DATE OF APPLICATION: 04/09/2024
Payment Application containing Contractor's signature is attached. PERIOD THRU: 04/09/2024
Uni-Trade Stadium Enhancements PROJECT #s: #256
A B C D _ E F G H I
COMPLETED WORK STORED TOTAL % BALANCE
ITEM # WORK DESCRIPTION mw_._h,_m_vu%y__.w ? AMOUNT AMOUNT MATERIALS |COMPLETED AND| COMP. TO ﬂmﬁ_ﬂwwmvm
PREVIOUS THIS PERIOD | (NOT IND ORE) STORED (G/C)| COMPLETION
PERIODS (D+E+F) (C-G)
1060 Signage $79,890.00 $79,890.00 $0.00 $0.00 $79,890.00 100% $0.00
1070 Lockers $226,706.00 $226,706.00 $0.00 $0.00 $226,706.00 100% $0.00
1080 Other Bldg. Accessories $42,200.00 $42,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $42,200.00 100% $0.00
1100 EQUIPMENTS
1110 Kitchen Equipment $621,000.00 $621,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $621,000.00 100% $0.00
1500 MECHANICAL
1510 Plumbing Work $425,000.00 $425,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $425,000.00 100% $0.00
1520 Fire Sprinkler Adjust $12,000.00 $12,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $12,000.00 100% $0.00
1530 HVAC $321,000.00 $321,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $321,000.00 100% $0.00
1600 ELECTRICAL
1610 Electrical Work $885,000.00 $885,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $885,000.00 100% $0.00
1700 SPECIAL SYSTEMS
1710 Telecommunications $2,421,000.00 $2,421,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,421,000.00 100% $0.00
TOTALS $8,627,500.00 $8,627,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8,627,500.00 100% $0.00

CONTINUATION PAGE

Quantum Software Solutions, Inc. Document



Y ® DATE (MM/DD/YYYY
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE ( )

3/31/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER ﬁgu‘éf“
e insuron N, Euq: 361-720-5414 A% Noj: 361-729-3817
Rockport TX 78381 B & info@gsminsurors.com
INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURER A : Imperium Insurance 35408
INSURED , LEYECON-01] |\ isurer B : Texas Mutual Insurance Co 22945
Leyendecker Construction of Texas, Inc. . ) :
PO Box 1827 INSURER ¢ : Tokio Marine Specialty 23850
Laredo TX 78044-1827 INsURER D ; North River Ins Co 21105
INSURER E : Associated Industries Insurance 23140
INSURERF : Travelers Excess Casualty 25658
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 546248896 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR ADDLISUBR POLICY EFF | POLICY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD | WVD POLICY NUMBER (MMIDD/YYYY) | (MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CON-1IC-GL-0000205-00 3/4/2024 3/4/2025 | EACH OCCURRENGE $1,000,000
DAMAGE TO RENTED
J CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES (Ea occurrence) $300,000
MED EXP (Any one person) $ 5,000
| PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | $ 1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
poicy [ X |58 [ ] ioc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | $ 2,000,000
OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
A | AUTOMOBILELIABILITY CON-IIC-CA-0000563-00 3/4/2024 3/4/2026 | (Ea ‘accident) $ 1,000,000
X | ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | $
OWNED SCHEDULED ;
X | AUToS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident)| $
X | HIRED % | NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE $
| ™ | AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)
$
A | X | UMBRELLA LIAB X | occur CON-IIC-CX-0000181-00 3/4/2024 3/4/2025 | EACH OCCURRENGE $ 50,000,000
[E) ] | 522-812767-5 3/4/2024 3/4/2025
5 EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE XSA1228451-01 3/4/2024 3/4/2025 | AGGREGATE $ 50,000,000
‘ X | EX0Y771962 3/4/2024 3/4/2025
DED RETENTION $ 1y $
B |WOIKERS COMPENSATION 0010922002 34i2024 | 32025 (X | EER o
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN Shnre | [N
ANYPROPRIETORIPARTNERIEXECUTIVE g E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED? - N/A
(Mandatory in NH) E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $ 1,000,000
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $ 1,000,000
C | Contractor Pollution Liab PPK2625771 11/15/2023 | 11/15/2024 | Contractor Pollution $1,000,000
Aggregate $1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)
Certificate Holder is an Additional Insured on General Liability, Auto Liability and Excess Liability and has Waiver of Subrogation in its favor on General Liability
Auto Liability, Workers Compensation and Excess Liability by blanket endorsement contingent upon requirements in a previously executed written contract.
Scheduled Excess Liability companies provide Follow Form Excess Liability Limits over the scheduled underlying General Liability, Auto Liability, Worker's
Compensation and Employers Liability. Colony Insurance Company (NAIC # 39993) Policy # AR6461932 provides $15,000,000 Excess of $35,000,000
Excess Limit of Liability to complete the $50,000,000 Excess Liability tower total.
PROJECT: Uni-Trade Stadium Enhancements

FY22-ENG-33

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

City of Laredo
1110 Houston St

Laredo TX 78040-0579 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
PR ARy

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

l




. -
ACORD
e —

CERTIFICATE OF PROPERTY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
3/31/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

PRODUCER CONTACT
r

ggl\gg;s#x 591'; mg:,;fo_ Exi). 361-729-5414 [ FBX \o): 361-720-3817
Rockport TX 78381 EMAlL s, info@gsminsurors.com

customerip: LEYECON-01

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

INSURED ) INSURER A: Travelers Lloyds
Leyendecker Construction of Texas, Inc.
PO Box 1827 INSURERE:
Laredo TX 78044-1827 INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURERE :

INSURERF :

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 1443070496

REVISION NUMBER:

LOCATION OF PREMISES / DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY
PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT
TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS

SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

e TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY NUMBER 2 fﬁéﬁnﬁfggﬁﬂvﬁ) Eg#f&%m@m COVERED PROPERTY LIMITS
| | propeRTY BUILDING s
CAUSES OF LOSS | DEDUGTIBLES || PERSONAL PROPERTY | g
BASIC EUILOING || BusiNEss INcomE $
BROAD CONTENTS : EXTRA EXPENSE s
SPECIAL RENTAL VALUE s
EARTHQUAKE | | BLANKETBULDING | g
WIND | BLANKET PERS PROP | g
FLOOD || sLankETBLOG 8PP g
e $
$

X | INLAND MARINE TYPE OF POLICY X | Builders Risk $ $25,000,000
CAUSES OF LOSS Builder's Risk $
|| naMED PERILS POLICY NUMBER ] s
Al 6607654R612 314/2024 342025 | | $
CRIME $
TYPE OF POLICY | $
$
BOILER & MACHINERY / R

EQUIPMENT BREAKDOWN -

$
. $
$

SPECIAL CONDITIONS / OTHER COVERAGES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) e .
Blanket Loss Payees in favor of Owner ATIMA for New and Remodel Commercial Construction Masonry/Steel Projects: limit Is $25,000,000 maximum/project

limit.

Flood Coverage for X and C Zones Only. Windstorm Exclusion for Texas Tier | and Tie

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

City of Laredo
(OWNER)

1110 Houston Street
Laredo TX 78040-0579

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

PR ALY

ACORD 24 (2016/03)

© 1995-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




City of Laredo Uni-Trade stadium & DPP W+ S (?P‘. O%\Q\l 9‘{>

. - A
W m

LD o e 0
il ) 3







City of Laredo

Uni-Trade Stadium Enhancements

Tue 4/9/24

ID | % Comg| Task Name _ Duration Start Finish No,_mmwz [ Feb | Mar | Apr | May | Jun | Jul [ Aug [ Sep [ Oct | Nov | Dec wmo,_mu_._ [ Feb [ Mar |

1 100% NTP Odays ~ Mon1/23/23  Mon1/23/23 | 153 @ NTP :

2 0% Building Permit Odays  Mon 12323  Mon 1/23/23| jpq & wmcm_&:cm Permit :

3 | 100% Mobilization N i1days  Mon 12323 Mon 216/23| 23 g Mobilization : : : : : A, : : ; .

2 | 100% SubmittalsiProcurement 235days  Mon1/2323  Fri12/15/23 | pps : r m_“,_uaﬁm_mwv_.uo:_.mrma -
5 100%  Kitchen Equipment 170days  Mon 1/23/23  Fri9/15/23 ! : ,
6 100%  Score Board/Marquee/Display Panel 235days  Mon1/23/23  Fri 1215/23 moows moma._zmanm.,ma_mu_mq _um.nm_
7 100% Sewer Sump Pumps 85days  Mon 1/23/23 Fri 5/19/23 : : : : : ”

8 100% Plumbing Fixtures - Faucets/Flush Valves/Shower Hez qm..a.mﬁ... " Mon 1/23/23 Fri 5/5/23 _u_:_.s_u.:m Txﬂc«mm ﬂmcnmﬁ_._n_:wr <m_<mm_m:oim_. _h_amn_mﬁ._:rw:mﬁ v
9 100%  Hand Dryers, Door Frame, Door, Hardware 80days  Mon 1/23/23  Fri4/14/23 ﬂ :m: " uaaa. 1 uoo: e m m U m m : 2 )
10 | 100%  HM Door/Frame/Hdw 40days  Mon1/23/23 Fri 31723 405 I HM uooq.__uaamiea ” : : . : 3
11 100% Flooring - Carpet Tile/Rubber Floar 150days  Mon 1/23/23 Fri 818123 | 4125 i m_n_.niam y mma& j_w_ﬂ:uamm - ﬁ
12 100%  Flooring - Quarry Tile i 60days  Mon 1/23/23 Fri 4/14/23 I Bibasiig « Gumery Tile : m _ [
73 | 100%  Pant 10days  Mon1/23/23  Fri2/3/23 : : . : : : ” : : : : :
4 | 100% Epoxy Flooring i " 110days  Mon1/23/23 Fri 6/23/23 mu SRR m _
15 100% Field Drain Sump Pumps == 140days  Mon 1/23/23 Fri 8/4/23 | 4103 I S U,E__._ mcau vca_um _
76 | 100%  Metal Lockers N 100days  Mon 12323 Fi619023 | 1y Metal Lockers ” ,. m : : m
17 | 100% Signage 125days  Mon 1/23/23  Fri 714i23 : : . : : Sighage : m :
18 | 100% Light Fixtures ) 50days  Mon1/23/23  Fri3/31/23 | 408 1 LRt i : : : : : : _
19 100%  Parking Lot Lighting i 105days  Mon 1/23/23 Fri 6/16/23 | 475 ﬁ _uui -~ Rw:m_.&:mm ﬁ
20 100% Ceiling Fans 70 days Mon 1/23/23 Fri 4/28/23 | 4723 - mnmm_m:m n . |
21 100% Playground Netting © 1a5days  Mon1/23/23  FrigN1/23| 4ps E m_mﬁacza z_mn_:a : : :
22 | 100%  Traffic Bollards ‘ 175days  Mon1/23/23  Fri/22123 | 41p3 ﬁ Traffic Boilards : : m
23 | 100%  Canopy Steel 136days  Mon1/2323  Fri7/28123 | 403 i , : : — ‘Canopy Steel : :
24 | 100%  Batter Eye Wall Platform Steel 135days  Mon1/23/23  Fri7/28/23| qppg aiar mﬁ Wl Piatform Steel
25 | 100%  Mechanical Louvers T Sseays  Mon123Z3 42| 4y SRR Mechanical Louvers : ; : : , : m ” W m
26 | 100%  Tumnstiles o ls5days  Mon1/23/25  Fri10/6023 | 403 _ A _ . : , . - —-_— :
27 | 100%  TentFabric Shade Structure - © 14Ddays  Mon 1/23/23 Fri 8/4/23 | 4123 i I — LE& : : |
28 | 100% Field Wall Padding " zaSdays  Men 123123 Fri 1215723 | 123 i - S —— m_a_" _— wm aiing | ,
20 o ” : : ” : : : p _
30 | 100% Home Side - 1stFl 145days  Mon1/23123  Frig/1i23 O S R : :
31 100% Remove/Relocate Kitchen mgcmuim:w 15 days Mon 1/23/23 Fri goﬁ.@.. |
32 | 100%  Demo Quarry Tile 16days  Tue2/7/23  Tue2/28/23 : : : ,. : -
33 | 100% Deme Ceiling Tile 4015days  Tue2/7/23  Fri 51923 : : ” W : ”.
33 | 100%  Demo Carpet Tile C21days  Tue2723  Tued/7I23 /7 [, Demo Carpet | W m : : . :

Page 1

t



City of Laredo Tue 4/9/24
Uni-Trade Stadium Enhancements
2023 [2024

ID__ |% Comg | Task Name _ Duration _ Start Finish Jan | Feb | Mar | Apr | May | Jun | Jul | Aug | Sep | Oct [ Nov [ Dec [ Jan | Feb | Mar | Apr
35 100% Demo/Replace Restroom Flush Valves/Faucets/Showe ~ 21days  Thu 2/23/23 Fri 4/7/23 223 i, — Um:..m_.wmu_mnmwxmm:oom.: Flush ,H\m_e.mw.._umﬂ.._om"m._w_..wim_. :mm”am : _
36 100% Demo Int. Lighting Fixtures " 30days Fria7/23  Thu4/27/23 , w:... ﬂ ‘Bemo Int. Lighting Fixtures m : : m " m ; |
37 100% Replace Urinal Flush Valves ‘ 24days  Tue 3/14/23 Fri 4/14/23 u_A,: 4 I xnm_m - czsum_ S ”<n,<mu ! ] | “
3 | 100%  Existing Wall Surfaces - Patch/Clean/Paint 30days  Tue27/23  Mon 3/20/23 2 mwa::u Wall Surfaces - P stenfibantaint - ; m : ; A
39 | 100%  Hard Ceilings - Clean/Paint 30days  Tue2/7/23  Mon 3/20/23 s ﬂ :ma nm__amm namavm_ - m m m m : m .” “, m |
20 | 100%  Mech Louvers - Ciean/Paint/Replace 30days  Tue27i23  Mon32023| g7 ﬂ Mach Lotvers - Ci canlP aitReptace .ﬂ |
41 100% New Electric Hand Dryers (Wiring) 34days  Wed3/8/23  Mon 4/24/23 m 308 1 New m_mﬂsn Hand | Dryers 24 ing) _
4z 100%  Replace Light Fixtures " 45days  Friaf7/23  Thu5/18/23 : s ﬁ H place :mz nxean _ : : ” m m ,H :
25 | 100%  Suspended Ceilings - Replace Tile 3days  Fi3242s  Frigsizs D ama B Suspended Ceiings - Replace Tie : : m m m m
22 | 100%  Floor Surfaces - Sand/Clean/Stain Coat 40days  MondMTI23  Fri7/7/23 an m I Floor Surfaces - SandiCleaniStain Coat : m _
45 100% Hollow Metal Doors - Szand/Clean/Paint 15days  Mon2/27/23  Fri3f7/23 S m :o__os Metal Doors - Sand(Clean/ m_a W m m
15 100% Check Sewer lines/Repair Kitchen Floor Drains 24 days Tue 2/7/23 Fri 3/10/23 217 [ Check Sew m:m:mmﬁ% i x.;%mz VO Sy : ; : : m :
a7 | 100%  Install New Quarry Tile 24days  Mon3(13/23  Thu4/13/23 - ghm — _=ﬂu__ i ocm iy d_m m ,” W m .” m ”. m :
48 100% Install New Kitchen Eguipment . 15 days Mon 7/24/23 Fri 8/11/23 .:ua m __._m»w__ New Kitchen mn:_u_.zmn_..
29 | 100%  Replace Carpet Tile 58days  Mon1/23123  Fri6/16/23 | 4pp3 m ! - xmu_moo Carpet Tile : ,” : {
5 ‘ B T
51 100% Home Side - 2nd Floor Suites/Offfices/Club 149days  Tue2(7i23 Frion23| o7 ‘ = ' TR, T u: d Floor SuitesiOfffices/Club : :
52 100% Remove/Replace Exist Lav/Sink/Faucet/P trap 35days - Tue34/23  Mon5/1/23 _ aita I wmaoimmu_unm - _.mam_uanmcn S ﬁu m m m
53 100% Existing Wall Surfaces - Patch/Clean/Paint " 40 days Tue 2/7/23 Fri 6/16/23 N@ l - “ - mx_manm " m__ G :m%m nm,nzo_mma_uu.a : :
54 100% Hollow Metal Doors - Sand/Clean/Paint 26days  Mon 3/20/23 Fri 6/16/23 ”, muﬁa m L oo kool Do - S IRaRIRa “, : : , “,
55 | 100%  Remove CarpstTile i5days  Tue27/23  Mon 2/27/23 21 I Remove Carpet ._.__m A, ; ,‘ : : ; : ; : W
56 100% Replace Carpet Tile i 28days  Wed 5723 Thu8/10/23 : m:... I . m mmu_mnm nm:uﬂ Tile
57 100% Hard Ceilings - Clean/Paint : - 24days  Mon2/27/23  Fri5/26/23 2027 m . . - m Hand nm__smm n_amavm_zr ; : : %
58 100% Remove/Replace Light Fixtures 28 days Mon 4/3/23  Wed 5/10/23 : : &u,ﬂl mmaoimmu_una Light m_xeam. m : ; : 4
59 100% Suspended Ceilings - Replace Tile Tdsdays  Mon4/3/23  Fri5/2/23 m a3 m % .m mcmnm_,_%n Ceilings - m@u_mnm 4__m m : : ! : : :
80 100% Floor Surfaces - Sand/Clean/Stain Coat 21 days Mon 6/12/23 Mon 7/10/23 m_:m ﬂ _u_oo_. w:qﬂoom mm:a_.n_muz._mem_: Coat _
81 100% Replace Tectum Ceiling Tiles 18 days Mon 5/8/23  Wed 5/31/23 m_.w l Replace Tectu nm_,s " ._.__@m m “ “
62 100% TV Monitor Wood Blocking/CAT 6 /HDMI Cabling 17 days Mon 5/8/23 Fri 6/23/23 : : ; m._m ~ ...< _so::oﬂ s m_onx_um:n o Euz__ nmu_sm m
63 100% Food Prep/Bar Equipment "30days  Mon 7/24/23 Fri 9/1/23 : m ”. L7124 1 Food Prep/Bar Equipment : : :
B SRR - L I D D B T AR
65 | 100% Dugouts 111days Mon213123  MonTHTI23| 3 W tugouts | ”
66 100% Remove/Replace Existing toilet Flush valves 10days  Mon3B/23 Fri3n7/23 m ua. . R m.a o<m5m.u_u ce mxm.mz: ) Sz,a I « s m :
67 100% Remove/Replave existing lavs/sinks/Faucet/P trap 10days  Mon3//23  Fri317/23 a6 xmao<mimua<m eea_:m ot :xm_._umcom% & au : : m i
68 100%  Existing Wall Surfaces - Patch/Clean/Paint 30days  Mon2M3/23  Mon 7/17/23 m:w m e T . .@ Existing Wail Su &8« vma_._a_mu wPaint m

Page 2




City of Laredo
Uni-Trade Stadium Enhancements

Tue 4/9/24

ID | % Com| Task Name _ Duration i Start Finish B._mmw: [ Feb [ Mar [ Apr _ May Jun | Jul | Aug | Sep | Oct | MNov | Dec [ Feb Mar [ Apr
89 100% Paint HM Door/Frame 7 days Thu 3/9/23 Fri 3/17/23 : w..w v...:__._” HM _uoo:.mqu:am I
70 100% Replace Dugout Sewer Sump Pump i 18 days Fri4/21/23  Tue 5/16/23 _ a2 ” mmu_u i n T — m:aﬁ _
71 | 100%  Replace Dugout Rainwater Sump Pump Msdays  Fri42123  Tue 516123 : _ i ﬂ m%_wom ccmon, mussus y m:,aw Pump _
72 100% Dugout Wooden Benches o 18days  Thu3//23  Mon 4/3/23 m a0 y g o_._” Vs %: Benches m “ ; : ; m : _
73 | 100%  Replace Rubber Flooring 18days  Frisn223  Tue6/E/23 : m:» m —— Rubbe i n_oo:_._m ; : : m 4
7 L e S P : |
75 100% Club House 98 days  Mon2/20i23  Wed 7/5(23 W ciub House | : : a
76 100% Demo Ceiling Tile 15days  Fri3M7/23 Thu 4/6/23 ; w:q m o mao. Ceiling Tile : : : : m : : ﬁ
77 | 100%  Demo Carpet Tile f0days  Mon2/20/23  Fri3/ai23 ‘2120 m Demo Carpet Tie m m m ] : m w 3
78 100% Demo Restroom Flush Valves/Faucets/Shower Heads ~ 18days  Mon2027/23  Wed 3/22/23 ! opry EEEE Demo Restroom _"_cm_, <m_<mm [Faucets/Shower Hoads : :
79 100% Demo Int. Lighting Fixtures 18days  Mon4/3/23  Wed 4/26/23 it I o - _a. ightin u _"_anm m ﬁ,
80 100% Demo Wooden Lockers Sdays  Mon 6/12/23 Fri 6/16/23 ; m ! : m:w §o mao —_— %: g m - Aﬁ : m m : :
81 | 100%  Metal Lockers ) ) s days  Mon6M2/23  Wed 7/5/23 : 5 — _.onxma ] W W 3
a2 | 100%  Existing Wall Surfaces - Patch/Clean/Paint 21days  Mon3/27/23  Mon 4/24/23 A I mx.m,su s.i_ Siithces Pab _— mva -
83 100% Ceilings - Clean/Paint 21days  Mon3/27/23  Mon 4/24/23 m a7 1 Ceilings - n_ — %msn m m
84 100% Retape/FloatiPaint Waterprrof gyp b ceiling 21days  Mon3/27/23  Mon 4/24/23 ; L spr m x etape/Fi omsuw_a b ma:om p— n — ; : j :

85 100% Mech Louvers - Clean/PaintReplace  21days  Mon2/27/23  Mon 3/27/23 : 2027 I ._..mos . n_ﬁavuscxmuaom : : : :

86 100% Replace Light Fixtures 1adays  Thu4/27/23  Mon 5/22/23 A ” xou_ L ont Fixtures : m

87 | 100%  Geilings - Replace Tile T tdays  Thu4i27iz  Mon 5122123 : i H Gellings - Replace 4.5 ; m : :

88 100% New Shower I.mmam?..m?mm 18 amﬁ. " Mon m__mp.mm Wed 3/29/23 .,&m. m New msoim« Immnm.am?mm “

89 | 100%  Floor Surfaces - Sand/Clean/Stain Coat " Bdays 523 Tue 530123 . s I Floor Surtaces - SandiClean/Stain Coat : ,”

90 100% New Carpet Tile - f8days  Fr5/1223  Tue /623 : m___ﬁ New nmamn j_,m : :

31 100% Clean Ceramic Tile/Replace Broken Tile 18days  Mon4/3/23  Wed 4/26/23 o ” e nm.asa j_.m_.x%_m .,.m e .j_n ;

92 100% Hollow Metal Doors - Sand/Clean/Paint 18days  Tue4/25(23  Thu5/18/23 ” m ! aims I _,_o__os _s_wﬁ_ Doors - " m_:&n_mmav i a m :
93 100% Shower Perimeter Drain Repair 18 days Fri#7/23  Tue 5/2/23 am ” Soweit 2_322 — mmuu_n _ “ : m A
" 20 Bt R R R A
95 | 100% VisitorSide - 1stFl 109days  Tuedi25/23  Fri9f22i23 : ; : : . <_m_s = % st *
96 100% Remove/Relocate Kitchen Equipment 10days  Thu6//23  Mon 7/24/23 : ; : o mmao,a__x i x.a_sz mn_:_vama ; ; m
97 | 100%  Demo Quarry Tile 15days  Mon5/29/23  Fri6/16/23 , rr m B DES. Tile m : m . : m 1
98 100% Demo Carpet Tile . ‘ 25 am<m‘ Mon m__._.wmm Fri 6/2/23 51 I Demo Ouim» ._.__m N “ “
99 100% Demo Restroom Flush Valves/Faucets 20 days Mon 5/8/23 Fri 6/2/23 m_.m Diéiio mm stroom _"_cw: <m_<mm _._um:nmﬁ _
100 | 100% ReplaceRestroom Flush Valves/Faucets “15days  Mon 6/5/23 Fri 6/23/23 : : ,. “ m_m — wou_mn mmm stroom _"_ﬁ: 5 m_< e m:noﬁ m ; ]
707 | 400%  Demoint. Lighting Fixtures . 21days  Tue523/23  Tue6/20/23 : 5123 l R m m ] M W _
102 100% Demo Ceiling Tile 29 days Mon 7/3/23 Thu 8/10/23 : : ..:mml Demo Ceiling Tile : : " “ : M




City of Laredo
Uni-Trade Stadium Enhancements

Tue 4/9/24

D |% Comg|Task Name _ Duration Start Finish mo.w%; [ Feb [ Mar | Apr | May [ Jun | Jul | Aug Sep | Oct [ Nov | Dec ﬁmo,w: [ Feb [ Mar [ Apr

103 100% Existing Wall Surfaces - Patch/Clean/Paint 24 days Mon 5/22/23 Tue 7/11/23 5/22 m e m mxmmmam Wall w_.__.mmnmm.- vuan:_.n.:mm:_ﬁmmrn ]
104 | 100% Hollow Metal Doors - Sand/Clean/Paint 24days  Mon 6/5/23 Thu 7/6/23 ”. m ! : mﬁ. = :o__os i _uaoa mmzn__o_mwa_um_a m : :
105 | 100% Hard Ceilings - Clean/Paint S 24days  Mon6/12/23  Thu7/13/23 : : m:N I :m_s_ - nm o_m»avm.a : ﬁ.
106 Mech Louvers - Qmm::um:._:mmu_mnm. . . 21 .a.mﬁ ] Tue 512123 Tue 5/30/23 52 I Mech _.0c<o e O_m i _.vm_sqmmu_wnm i
107 | 100% New Electric Hand Dryers . 21days  Tued/2523  Tue5/23/23 4125 R New m_mnin — ca.ma
108 | 100%  Replace Light Fixtures 24days  Tue5/2323  Fri6/23/23 523 l eptace Light ﬂ_x:._am : : : ”. m : :
108 | 100%  Suspended Ceilings - Replace Tile 24days  Mon7/3i23  Thu8/3/23 : : : ...aml S G RNC RIS ._.m_m

1o 100% Floor Surfaces - Sand/Clean/Stain Coat 24days  Mon 71023 Thugnoizs u:”a I Floor m..imomw - wm:nﬁw_muamnmm: Coat
711 | 100%  Check Sewer Lines/Repair Floor Drains 25days  Mon5/29/23  Fri6/30/23 : e I e m“nsﬁ rma”ﬁwmummw e |
112 | 100% New Quarry Tile - 18days  Mon6/19/23  Wed 7/12/23 . : ors m New Guarry Tile : : : : :
113 | 100%  New Kitchen Equipment- Concession . 45days  Mon7/24/23  Fri9/22/23 : . I Swiien mns_uaa_:. nmznmmm_oz :
T A . _
115 | 100% Visitor Side - 2nd Floor - Suites/Media/Press/Storage/R:  225days  Mon5M5/23  Sun 3/24/24 :

116 100% Remove/Replace Exist Lav/Sink/Faucet/P trap 2 amﬁ  Wed 5/17/23  Wed 6/14/23 w:q I mm30<m_.mmu_mnm mx.m. _.ms.m_:E_umcnmEu teap :

T17 | 100%  Wall Surfaces - Patch/Clean/Paint 24days  Tue7/11/23  Mon 8/14/23 m : : m T I Wall Surtaces - umazn_oma_um.__a ” ﬁ
118 | 100% Hard Geilings - Clean/Paint 24days  Mon5/29/23  Thu 6/29/23 ' s I o na g n_mm;__um_a “ “ .
718 | 100%  Remove/Replace Light Fixtures " 30days Mon6M523  Fri6i23i23 g l mmaoé..mm_u_mom _._m_._%i:am :

120 | 100%  Hollow Metal Doors - Sand/Clean/Paint " t8days  Tue7/11/23  Fri8/4/23 : m : : : 7711 [ Hollow Metal Doors - Sand/CleaniPaint | “

121 100%  Remove/Replace Carpet Squares S 24days  Mon 6/26/23  Mon 8/28/23 ! 8l2g m it m xm-:n,..m..xnu_mnm nmamn macmﬂmm

122 100% Suspended Ceilings - Replace Tile 21 days Mon 5/29/23 Mon 6/26/23 " 5/29 I m:mw»snma Om__.:nm mmn_mnm Tile ﬁ

123 | 100%  Paint Concrete Floors 24days  Tue®/27/23  Fri7/8/23 : o127 R Paint Concrets Floors ”

124 | 100%  NewFFE " Odays  Sun3/24/24  Sun3/24/24 m : : : : : m m W . W

I

126 99% Concourse Areas /Entries/Restrooms 174 days Tue 2[7123 " Fri 10/6/23 ‘ Concourss hmmm _.m::,,_mmimmnq”onam

127 | 100% Existing Wall Surfaces - Patch/Clean/Paint 30days  Mon 2/20/23 Fri 3/31/23 I Existing Wall Surfaces - _umazn_ eanPaint - ” :

128 100% Hollow Metal Doors - Sand/Clean/Paint 18days  Mon4/3/23  Wed 4/26/23 m L m i z etal Doors - Sa :&n_m anPaint ;

129 100% Existing Metal Rails - Prep/Paint 18 days Tue2/7/123  Thu3/2/23 a7 H mx_,ﬂ..._m it mm__m _uau_._um_a : : :

730 | 100%  Melal Bar Tables - Prep/Paint 18days  Tue2/7/23  Thu3/2/23 Nn,,. - Metal mﬂ qmzmm _uau.._um_a : : :

131 | 100%  Install Ceiling Fans 24days  Mon4M7/23  Thu518/23 | a:q I i oe__ ——

132 | 100%  Concrete Ceilings - Prep/Paint 37days  Mon2/2023  Thu6/1/23 WM__NQ m N m o l ConcsataCalligs’ Bra E__u it m |
133 | 100% Concrete Floors - Power Wash/New Resinous Flooring ~ 46days  Men 5/8/23 Fri 7/21/23 m : : I l noznaa Flosias 1022232:3 xmm_socm w_oo::u : : |
134 0%  Portable manual Turnstiles Odays  Fri10/6/23 Fri 10/6/23 ; : : 1006 '@ Po :ma_m :..m::m_._.c_sm:_mm

135 | 100% Hard Ceilings - Clean/Paint ) 35days  Mon 3/20/23 Fri 6/16/23 wuﬁﬁ_ - w :ma nm__smm o_mms_..vu__._» : m m :
136 | 100% Mech Louvers - Clean/Paint/Replace “18days  Tue3d21/23  Thu4/13/23 : o m - ns o o_mm%msqmm.u_mnm _ : m : l a2

Page 4




City of Laredo Tue 4/9/24
Uni-Trade Stadium Enhancements

ID__|% Comg|Task Name _ Duration 7 Start Finish No,_mmwn [ Feb | Mar | Apr [ May [ Jun [ Jul _ Aug % Sep | Oct | Nov | Dec _mo.hmM: [ Feb | Mar | Apr
137 100% New Electric Hand Dryers 24 days Wed 5/24/23 Mon 6/26/23 i 5124 l New m_moa._o Im:n Ua.ma 8 i 4 I

138 | 100%  ReplaceLightFixtures  21days  Mon5/26/23  Mon 7/24/23 m o I mmu_mom _._c_s - ” _ ) W

738 | 100%  Floor Suraces - Sand/Clean/Stain Coat  25days  Mon6/12/23  Fri 7/14/23| : : W W M2 E m_ooq m.iwoom mm:&n_mmamas c o&_

0 ‘ S A T S
741 | 100% Exterior Areas 290 days  Mon 2/27/23 Fri 4/5/24 , , : ‘ : ‘, - : : : :

142 | 100% Parking Lot Lighting o ‘ 30days  Mon 6/19/23 Fri 7/28/23 m A w w__s ' Parking _m.o. :m_;mw_m : 1

143 100%  Downspout Concrete Valley Gutters 48 days Tue 4/4/23 Thu 6/8/23 akm I D oE_.._m_u ot n....._._ cesiel <_m= ey G :ﬂ_nm - . ,

134 | 100% Install New Concrete Flatwork 80 days Tue4/4/23  Mon 6/26/23 : P I nstail Fie owe o:naa _"_mg_o o m m ; :

745 | 100%  New Metal Signage at Seating Section o “a9days  Mon7/24/23  Thug/3/23 ﬂ - m - =ma_ m_mammm " mﬁz.ﬁ -

146 100% New Plastic Signage at Seating Section " 9days  Mon 7/24/23 Thu 8/3/23 : ..:.NA m New v__mm:n Signage at mmmznm mmﬂmo: ! ,_

147 | 100%  New Baseball Bollards T Ddays  Sun10M/23  Sun10/1/23 : : m : " gt ’ — m»mmcm__ mo__»am. m _

148 | 100% Tent Fabric Shade Structures 25days  Mon7M0/23  Frig/8/23 w m m : W .:._ 5 m — .EE mmu:a - mnEnEam m : :

728 | 100%  Outfield Rain Water Sump Pumps " i0days  Mon7/31/23  Frigh1/23 H, - m oﬁwma - s..m§ mcau m_._awm : _

150 | 100%  Roof Repairs - Single Ply/Tile/Roof Drairs  75days  Mon2027/23  FriG/9/28 D2 _ S Roof Repairs - Single u_u.:__n_.xooaasw m m | 3

151 | 100%  Clay Tile Roof - Inspect/Replace 45days  Mon2/27/23  Fri4/28/23 | 2127 EEEERR Clay Tile Roof - Ins ums._mm,u_mom : : : ” ” : ; “

152 | 100%  Remove/Replace Light Fixture Scones S 24days  Mon6/26/23  Thu 7/27/23 o l mmaoéﬁmu_m% r.@z 1 Eca - w

153 | 100% Batter's Eye Platform - Foundation/Stairs/Structure 35days  Mon6/26/23  Frigf1/23] : ; : : | oize — mw&m s Eye _u_mmaza mo:: aun_oamﬁ__.wmnenea ,” ; _

154 | 100% New Canopy - 3rd Base Sloped Sealing Area " a5days  Mon6/26/23  Frig/11/23 - I - 9.63. 4ri Banh Sibpad Siting ?mm , m

185 | 100%  Install Solid Plastic Lumber Planks at Scorebaord  10days  Mon814/23°  Fri 8/25/23 W : : : ; s/t il | :ma__ g o__ 5 n_mmﬂa Eaaﬂ e mnoaumoﬁ g m

156 | 100% New Playscape Area Entry Wall o ‘ 30days  Tue5/30/23  Mon 7/10/23 : m : | 530 WSS New Playscape Area Entry Wall® ,” m :

757 | 100%  Replace Playscape Netting ‘ T 425days Mon8/M4/23  Wed 8/30/23 & m T s - zaniw m

158 | 100% Baseball Field Wall Padding o 25days  Mon2/26/24  Fri 3/29/24 - In il
159 | 100% Install Scere Board/Marquee/AV Displays ' 90days  Mon9/8/23  Fri1i19/24 ; : : : : : : e il s B
160 | 100%  Samsung/AV Training R " s5days  Mon 1/22/24 Fri 4/5/24 : : m ; : 1122 — Tmam
767 | 100%  Repair Damaged Cable to Scoreboard JB T 10days  Mon3/8/24  Fri3/20/24 m m s mmme:

Page 5



